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Preface

Preface

About this Manual

This manual is written for professional system integrators and PC technicians. It provides
information for the installation and use of this module. Installation and maintenance should
be performed by experienced technicians only.

Notes

e Supermicro product manuals: http://www.supermicro.com/support/manuals/
e Product safety info: http://www.supermicro.com/about/policies/safety information.cfm

If you have any questions, please contact our support team at:
support@supermicro.com

This manual may be periodically updated without notice. Please check the Supermicro website
for possible updates to the manual revision level.

Warnings

Special attention should be given to the following symbols used in this manual.

Warning! Indicates important information given to prevent equipment/property damage
or personal injury.
Warning! Indicates high voltage may be encountered when performing a procedure.
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Contacting Supermicro
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Chapter 1

Introduction

1.1 Introduction

This document is designed to provide Supermicro switch users with the information required
to configure the basic functionalities on the switch through CLI commands.

Note: Most of the content in this manual applies to the SSE-G3748 series of switches.

1.2 Overview

The SSE-G3748 series switch is an Out-of-Band (OOB) switch with forty-eight 1G RJ45 ports,
six SFP28 25G ports, one 1G RJ45 100/1000Base-T management port, one RJ45 serial
console port, and one USB Type A storage port in a fixed configuration. The SSE-G3748 series
enables the aggregation of high density 1RU rack servers, providing cost-effective network
infrastructure solutions in data center and enterprise network. The SSE-G3748 series switch
is an extremely compact 1RU form factor that increases the network radix for high density
switching.

SSE-G3748/D/R/DR-SONIC SSE-G3748/D/R/DR-SMIS
o ting Svst Software for Open Networking in the Cloud SMIS
perafing system (SONiC 0S) (Supermicro OS )

Supermicro provides user-friendly enhancements to the OS that suits to the various data
center and Enterprise applications.

1.3 Features

The SSE-G3748 series Ethernet switches offer the following features:
Forty-eight 1G RJ45 ports

Six 25G SFP28 ports

One RJ45 serial console

One RJ45 100/1000BASE-T management port

One USB Type A storage port
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1.4 Physical Characteristics

The SSE-G3748 series Ethernet switches have the following physical characteristics:
e 1U form factor

e Dimensions: 445 x 356 x 43.5 cm (17.5 x 14 x 1.7 inches)

« Weight: 8 Kg (17.6 Ib)
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Chapter 2

Standardized Warning Statements

About Standardized Warning Statements

The following statements are industry standard warnings, provided to warn the user of
situations which have the potential for bodily injury. Should you have questions or experience
difficulty, contact Supermicro's Technical Support department for assistance. Only certified
technicians should attempt to install or configure components.

Read this appendix in its entirety before installing or configuring components in the Supermicro
chassis.

These warnings may also be found on our website at http://www.supermicro.com/about/
policies/safety information.cfm.

Warning Definition

Warning! This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause
bodily injury. Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved
with electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents.
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Warnung
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die zu Verletzungen
fuhren kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geraten mit den Gefahren elektrischer
Schaltungen und den Ublichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung vor Unféllen vertraut. Suchen
Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen
Ubersetzung in den (bersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Geréat
ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE GUT AUF.

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Este simbolo de aviso indica peligro. Existe riesgo para su integridad fisica. Antes de
manipular cualquier equipo, considere los riesgos de la corriente eléctrica y familiaricese
con los procedimientos estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Al final de cada advertencia
encontrara el numero que le ayudara a encontrar el texto traducido en el apartado de
traducciones que acompafia a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE

Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une situation pouvant
entrainer des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement,
soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les
procédures couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents. Pour prendre connaissance
des traductions des avertissements figurant dans les consignes de sécurité traduites qui
accompagnent cet appareil, référez-vous au numéro de l'instruction situé a la fin de chaque
avertissement.

CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS.

TR MNNT Ipn
15an "15n wRnwnt AX AmS nan Sy Lamwynn pn n 5y N 0 mRan nnnen
moMnN nNpban oy wp MYS W AwSd mpaa PR IX MOXY WM aTNa LNMWaR D
.D72°9771 AR TAND X PPRnD 0RwA 1252 0N ORIV 1P YW nniao
JIPMNDI0 MTIRNA D777 ANTAN IR NIpnn 185 RSN naoan X XMph v
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BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Dit waarschuwings symbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk letsel

kan veroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn
van de bij een elektrische installatie betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de

standaard procedures om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik de nummers aan het eind van
elke waarschuwing om deze te herleiden naar de desbetreffende locatie.
BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Installation Instructions

Warning! Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power
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Warnung

Vor dem Anschliel’en des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen lesen.

jAdvertencia!

Lea las instrucciones de instalacion antes de conectar el sistema a la red de alimentacion.

Attention

Avant de brancher le systéme sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives d'installation.

ann TlPD'D Nnoynin Mam 15 1IpNn NINMA DX N'I‘IP'D w

Blall Huae J] pladl dpogs dd uSHI Slolay] 3]

Al adlE el Adsr] Aol AR /IS elolFAaA L.

Waarschuwing

Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingsbron aansluit.
Circuit Breaker
Warning! This product relies on the building's installation for short-circuit (overcurrent)
protection. Ensure that the protective device is rated not greater than: 250 V, 20 A.
P—Fw kT L—h—
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Warnung

Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, dass im Gebdude ein Kurzschluss- bzw.
Uberstromschutz installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung
nicht mehr als: 250 V, 20 A betragt.

jAdvertencia!l

Este equipo utiliza el sistema de proteccidén contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes) del
edificio. Asegurese de que el dispositivo de proteccion no sea superior a: 250 V, 20 A.

Attention

Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce produit dépend de
l'installation électrique du local. Vérifiez que le courant nominal du dispositif de protection
n'est pas supérieur a :250 V, 20 A.

M XD w2 2Snwn A nyand 01ana npninmg 110 Y unon a1 avn
250VDC, 20A-n 20 XS X Snwnn xpn 150 1ann vwonn

3 s @3 G SpadllSlaall do Colesdl Glase s deimy gkl lin
b
20A, 250V : (e SST ud GBIl Slamdl ouedts O e SSB

< Ao e (I Al talA] Ao HEe] v dulef oy
o gA ] FZo] vtEA] 250V(EE), 20A(Elo) & 239akA =5 sfiof Ut

Waarschuwing

Dit product is afhankelijk van de kortsluitbeveiliging (overspanning) van uw electrische
installatie. Controleer of het beveiligde aparaat niet groter gedimensioneerd is dan 250V, 20A.
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Power Disconnection Warning

[\

to install or remove system components

Warning! The system must be disconnected from all sources of power and the power
cord removed from the power supply module(s) before accessing the chassis interior

mmmmd  CAUTION: This unit has
| % redundant power sources

Please disconnect all the
power cords before servicing
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Warnung

B FRBRBIRL -
REEBRANER TR - A

SN

Das System muss von allen Quellen der Energie und vom Netzanschlusskabel getrennt sein
jAdvertencial

das von den Spg.Versorgungsteilmodulen entfernt wird, bevor es auf den Chassisinnenraum
zurtckgreift, um Systemsbestandteile anzubringen oder zu entfernen

El sistema debe ser disconnected de todas las fuentes de energia y del cable eléctrico quitado

de los médulos de fuente de alimentacion antes de tener acceso el interior del chasis para

instalar o para quitar componentes de sistema

Attention

Le systeme doit étre débranché de toutes les sources de puissance ainsi que de son cordon
composants de systéme

d'alimentation secteur avant d'accéder a l'intérieur du chassis pour installer ou enlever des
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Waarschuwing

Voordat u toegang neemt tot het binnenwerk van de behuizing voor het installeren of
verwijderen van systeem onderdelen, dient u alle spanningsbronnen en alle stroomkabels
aangesloten op de voeding(en) van de behuizing te verwijderen

Equipment Installation

Warning! Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace,
or service this equipment.
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Warnung

Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Bedienen dieser Ausristung sollte nur geschultem,
qualifiziertem Personal gestattet werden.

jAdvertencia!
Solamente el personal calificado debe instalar, reemplazar o utilizar este equipo.
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Attention

Il est vivement recommandé de confier l'installation, le remplacement et la maintenance de
ces équipements a des personnels qualifiés et expérimentés.
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Waarschuwing

Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden geinstalleerd, vervangen of hersteld door geschoold en
gekwalificeerd personeel.

Restricted Area

Warning! This unit is intended for installation in restricted access areas. A restricted
/A\ access area can be accessed only through the use of a special tool, lock and key, or

other means of security. (This warning does not apply to workstations).
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Warnung

Diese Einheit ist zur Installation in Bereichen mit beschranktem Zutritt vorgesehen. Der Zutritt
zu derartigen Bereichen ist nur mit einem Spezialwerkzeug, Schloss und Schlissel oder einer
sonstigen Sicherheitsvorkehrung mdéglich.

jAdvertencial

Esta unidad ha sido disefiada para instalacion en areas de acceso restringido. Sélo puede
obtenerse acceso a una de estas areas mediante la utilizacién de una herramienta especial,
cerradura con llave u otro medio de seguridad.

Attention

Cet appareil doit étre installée dans des zones d'accés réservés. L'accés a une zone d'accés
réservé n'est possible qu'en utilisant un outil spécial, un mécanisme de verrouillage et une
clé, ou tout autre moyen de sécurité.
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Waarschuwing

Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor installatie in gebieden met een beperkte toegang. Toegang tot
dergelijke gebieden kunnen alleen verkregen worden door gebruik te maken van speciaal
gereedschap, slot en sleutel of andere veiligheidsmaatregelen.
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Battery Handling

Warning! There is the danger of explosion if the battery is replaced incorrectly. Replace
the battery only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer.

Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions
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Warnung

Bei Einsetzen einer falschen Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Ersetzen Sie die Batterie nur
durch den gleichen oder vom Hersteller empfohlenen Batterietyp. Entsorgen Sie die benutzten
Batterien nach den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

Attention

Danger d'explosion si la pile n'est pas remplacée correctement. Ne la remplacer que par une
pile de type semblable ou équivalent, recommandée par le fabricant. Jeter les piles usagées
conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

jAdvertencia!

Existe peligro de explosion si la bateria se reemplaza de manera incorrecta. Reemplazar la
bateria exclusivamente con el mismo tipo o el equivalente recomendado por el fabricante.
Desechar las baterias gastadas segun las instrucciones del fabricante.
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Waarschuwing

Er is ontploffingsgevaar indien de batterij verkeerd vervangen wordt. Vervang de batterij
slechts met hetzelfde of een equivalent type die door de fabrikant aanbevolen wordt. Gebruikte
batterijen dienen overeenkomstig fabrieksvoorschriften afgevoerd te worden.

Redundant Power Supplies

Warning! This unit might have more than one power supply connection. All connec-
tions must be removed to de-energize the unit.
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Warnung

Dieses Gerat kann mehr als eine Stromzufuhr haben. Um sicherzustellen, dass der Einheit
kein trom zugeflihrt wird, missen alle Verbindungen entfernt werden.
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jAdvertencia!

Puede que esta unidad tenga mas de una conexién para fuentes de alimentacién. Para cortar
por completo el suministro de energia, deben desconectarse todas las conexiones.

Attention

Cette unité peut avoir plus d'une connexion d'alimentation. Pour supprimer toute tension et tout
courant électrique de l'unité, toutes les connexions d'alimentation doivent étre débranchées.
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Waarschuwing

Deze eenheid kan meer dan één stroomtoevoeraansluiting bevatten. Alle aansluitingen dienen
verwijderd te worden om het apparaat stroomloos te maken.
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Backplane Voltage
Warning! Hazardous voltage or energy is present on the backplane when the system
is operating. Use caution when servicing.
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Warnung

Wenn das System in Betrieb ist, treten auf der Rickwandplatine gefahrliche Spannungen
oder Energien auf. Vorsicht bei der Wartung.

jAdvertencial

Cuando el sistema esta en funcionamiento, el voltaje del plano trasero es peligroso. Tenga
cuidado cuando lo revise.

Attention

Lorsque le systéme est en fonctionnement, des tensions électriques circulent sur le fond de
panier. Prendre des précautions lors de la maintenance.
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Waarschuwing

Een gevaarlijke spanning of energie is aanwezig op de backplane wanneer het systeem in
gebruik is. Voorzichtigheid is geboden tijdens het onderhoud.

Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes

/ﬁ\ Warning! Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical
codes.
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Warnung

Die Installation der Gerate muss den Sicherheitsstandards entsprechen.

jAdvertencial

La instalacion del equipo debe cumplir con las normas de electricidad locales y nacionales.

Attention

L'équipement doit étre installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales et locales.
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Waarschuwing

Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale
elektriciteitsvoorschriften.

Product Disposal

Warning! Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national
laws and regulations.
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Warnung

Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemal allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes
erfolgen.

jAdvertencia!

Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos
nacionales.
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Attention

La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis a des lois et/ou
directives de respect de I'environnement. Renseignez-vous aupres de l'organisme compétent.
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Waarschuwing

De uiteindelijke verwijdering van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle
nationale wetten en reglementen.

Hot Swap Fan Warning '"CAUTION]!
ANt il AN
Warning! Hazardous moving parts. Keep away from moving fan blades. The fans might
/A\ still be turning when you remove the fan assembly from the chassis. Keep fingers,

screwdrivers, and other objects away from the openings in the fan assembly's housing.
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Warnung

Gefahrlich Bewegende Teile. Von den bewegenden Llfterblatter fern halten. Die Lifter drehen
sich u. U. noch, wenn die Lifterbaugruppe aus dem Chassis genommen wird. Halten Sie
Finger, Schraubendreher und andere Gegenstande von den Offnungen des Liftergehduses
entfernt.

jAdvertencia!

Riesgo de piezas moviles. Mantener alejado de las aspas del ventilador. Los ventiladores
podran dar vuelta cuando usted quite ell montaje del ventilador del chasis. Mandtenga los
dedos, los destornilladores y todos los objetos lejos de las aberturas del ventilador

Attention

Pieces mobiles dangereuses. Se tenir a 'ecart des lames du ventilateur Il est possible que les
ventilateurs soient toujours en rotation lorsque vous retirerez le bloc ventilateur du chassis.
Prenez garde a ce que doigts, tournevis et autres objets soient éloignés du logement du
bloc ventilateur.

Faiiaiie

DO X 0™M0N TWRIINPHA 1MKRNA 205N PN .070100 DWW DpSN
X Mva prnd pmnd wr .oy TP DOINRPM 1907 L,IIRRN MK
2NN TN DTNDAN MW ATAY DI MYANN

O oSed) 50855kl dog, bl Ohad e dsul Shas &S, sl !yisd
LoVl eldy] Cuzu SISl (e dog, bl LS Al3) wiey9us I35 Y glydl
dog bl S § Oludll ge Iy sLdl) 3o lajdy G2l OlSans.

A1)
Aol AFF FF FAe FF D] A vhae, ANEVE A 2PES
AAT W AL o8] At AL 5 AFUT A 2YF 0 gl PRE R
Eoket 9 A3 getold, vE BAS0] Aol Bk BE% MAd T4 L.

Waarschuwing

Gevaarlijk bewegende onderdelen. Houd voldoende afstand tot de bewegende ventilatorbladen.
Het is mogelijk dat de ventilator nog draait tijdens het verwijderen van het ventilatorsamenstel
uit het chassis. Houd uw vingers, schroevendraaiers en eventuele andere voorwerpen uit de
buurt van de openingen in de ventilatorbehuizing.
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Power Cable and AC Adapter

Warning! When installing the product, use the provided or designated connection
cables, power cables and AC adaptors. Using any other cables and adaptors could

cause a malfunction or a fire. Electrical Appliance and Material Safety Law prohibits
the use of UL or CSA -certified cables (that have UL/CSA shown on the cord) for any
other electrical devices than products designated by Supermicro only.
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Warnung

Nutzen Sie beim Installieren des Produkts ausschlielich die von uns zur Verfigung gestellten
Verbindungskabeln, Stromkabeln und/oder Adapater, die lhre értlichen Sicherheitsstandards
einhalten. Der Gebrauch von anderen Kabeln und Adapter kénnen Fehlfunktionen oder
Feuer verursachen. Die Richtlinien untersagen das Nutzen von UL oder CAS zertifizierten
Kabeln (mit UL/CSA gekennzeichnet), an Geraten oder Produkten die nicht mit Supermicro
gekennzeichnet sind.
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jAdvertencia!

Cuando instale el producto, utilice la conexion provista o designada o procure cables, Cables
de alimentacion y adaptadores de CA que cumplan con los cédigos locales y los requisitos
de seguridad, incluyendo el tamano adecuado del cable y el enchufe. El uso de otros cables
y adaptadores podria causar un mal funcionamiento o un incendio. La Ley de Seguridad de
Aparatos Eléctricos y de Materiales prohibe El uso de cables certificados por UL o CSA (que
tienen el certificado UL / CSA en el cédigo) para cualquier otros dispositivos eléctricos que
los productos designados unicamente por Supermicro.

Attention

Lors de l'installation du produit, utilisez les cables de connection fournis ou désigné ou
achetez des cables, cables de puissance et adaptateurs respectant les normes locales et
les conditions de securite y compris les tailles de cables et les prises electriques appropries.
L'utilisation d'autres cables et adaptateurs peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou un
incendie. Appareils électroménagers et la Loi sur la Sécurité Matériel interdit I'utilisation de
cables certifies- UL ou CSA (qui ont UL ou CSA indiqué sur le code) pour tous les autres
appareils électriques sauf les produits désignés par Supermicro seulement.
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Stroomkabel en AC-Adapter

Waarschuwing! Bij het aansluiten van het Product uitsluitend gebruik maken van de geleverde
Kabels of een andere geschikte aan te schaffen Aansluitmethode, deze moet altijd voldoen
aan de lokale voorschriften en veiligheidsnormen, inclusief de juiste kabeldikte en stekker.
Het gebruik van niet geschikte Kabels en/of Adapters kan een storing of brand veroorzaken.
Wetgeving voor Elektrische apparatuur en Materiaalveiligheid verbied het gebruik van UL of
CSA -gecertificeerde Kabels (met UL/CSA in de code) voor elke andere toepassing dan de
door Supermicro hiervoor beoogde Producten.
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Chapter 3

Installation and Setup

This chapter covers the setup of SSE-G3748 series Ethernet switches.

3.1 SSE-G3748/D/R/DR-SONIC

Installation
To install SSE-G3748 series Ethernet switches use the procedure below.
Installing the Switch

1. Carefully unpack the switch from its shipping container and verify that all parts are
present.

2. Install the rail kit onto the side of the switch using a screwdriver.

3. Mount the switch into your rack assembly.

Configuring the Switch Module

The SSE-G3748/D/R/DR-SONIC Ethernet switch can be configured directly through a
command line interface (using the SSH interface or the serial console).

The management utility accesses the switch directly using the command line interface.

Any port may be configured as up (active) or down (inactive). All ports are active by default.
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1.

2.

1.

Accessing CLI through a Serial Console

To access the command line interface via a serial console, follow the steps below.

Connect a PC serial port to the switch console port.
In the PC, open any serial port access applications, such as Hyperterminal or TeraTerm.

Choose the serial port connected with the switch and configure with the following
parameters:

Baudrate = 115200

Data bits = 8

Parity = None

Stop bit = 1

This brings up the switch’s command line interface for user login.

Enter the default username (admin) and password (YourPaSsWoRd), then change your

new password to login to the switch.

Accessing CLI through an SSH

SSE-G3748 allows CLI access over SSH via both out-of-band management and in-band
management as mentioned below.

Out-of-band management: Connect the management port ("eth0", the RJ45 port next to
console port) to a network. Using serial console read the IP address assigned to ethO.
The PC must be able to ping the IP address configured on "eth0". Now, SSH can be
established from the PC to SSE-G3748.

In-band management: Connect any of the data port to a network. Using serial console
read the IP address assigned to the data port. The PC must be able to ping the IP
address configured on data port. Now, SSH can be established from the PC.
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Firmware

The firmware for SSE-G3748 series Ethernet switches resides on a chip on the PCB.

Firmware Upgrading Procedures
SONiC firmware can be installed in one of two methods:

1. From within a running SONIC image using the sonic-installer CLI command.
2. From ONIE

Please refer the Supermicro SONIC configuration guide document for details about each of
the above mentioned methods.

3.2 SSE-G3748/D/R/DR-SMIS

Installation
To install SSE-G3748/D/R/DR-SMIS Ethernet switches, use the procedure below.

Installing the Switch

1. Carefully unpack the switch from its shipping container and verify that all parts are
present.

2. Install the mounting ears onto the side of the switch using a screwdriver.

3. Mount the switch into your rack assembly.

Configuring the Switch Module

The SSE-G3748/D/R/DR-SMIS Ethernet switch module can be configured using two methods.
You may configure it:

e Through the web-based management utility
e Directly through a command line interface (using a SSH or a telnet or a serial console)

The management utility accesses the switch module through any web browser. To access
the switch directly, use the command line interface.

Any port may be configured as up (active) or down (inactive). All ports are active by default.

30



Chapter 3: Installation and Setup

Web-based Management Utility

You can use the web-based management utility on a web browser to configure the switch
module. You can access the configuration menu by a network connection.

Command Line Interface

Configuring the switch can be done using a command line interface via telnet or by using
the serial console interface.

Accessing CLI through Telnet
To access the command line interface via Telnet, follow the steps below.

1. Connect a PC to a network that is accessible to the switch. For example, connect a PC
to any of the front panel ports of the switch and make sure the PC has an IP address on
the same subnet as the switch management IP.

2. In the PC, start a telnet client session with the switch management IP (The switch's
management IP can be found from a serial console connection.) This brings up the
switch’s command line interface for user login.

3. Enter the default username (ADMIN) and the unique password to login to the switch.
The factory unique password can be found on the sticker that is stuck at the bottom of
the switch.

4. To view the switch configurations use show commands and to configure the switch type
config term to get access to the configuration commands. For help, type ? or help.

Accessing CLI through a Serial Console
To access the command line interface via a serial console, follow the steps below.

1. Connect a PC serial port to the switch console port.
2. In the PC, open any serial port access applications, such as Hyperterminal or TeraTerm.

3. Choose the serial port connected with the switch and configure with the following
parameters:

e Baudrate = 115200
e Data bits = 8
e Parity = None

e Stop bit = 1
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4. This brings up the switch’s command line interface for user login.
5. Enter the username ADMIN and the unique password to login to the switch.

6. To view the switch configurations use the show command and to configure the switch
type config term to get access to the configuration commands. For help, type ? or
help.

For further information on the use of the command line interface, see the separate CLI User’s
Guide manual at https://www.supermicro.com.tw/zh_tw/products/accessories/Networking/
SSE-G3748-SMIS.php.

Firmware

The firmware for SSE-G3748/D/R/DR-SMIS Ethernet switches resides on a chip on the PCB.
The switch has internal flash memory in two areas to hold two firmware images. The flash area
used for the normal firmware image is referred to as the normal area. The other flash area,
referred to as the fallback area, is used to store the firmware image for fallback purposes in
case of a failure to boot from the normal area.

Firmware Upgrading Procedures
The procedures for firmware upgrading and using a fallback firmware image are listed below.

Upgrading Firmware on the switch using TFTP or the network

To upgrade the switch’s firmware, use the procedure below.
1. Designate a server or the network as an TFTP server.
2. Copy the latest firmware to the TFTP root directory on the TFTP server machine.
3. Make sure the upgraded TFTP server and switch both have network reachability.
4. Login to the switch CLI, either through Telnet or a serial console port.

5. Type the command below to upgrade the firmware in the normal area:

firmware upgrade tftp://<ip-address>/<filename>
flash:normal

Here, <ip-address> is the IP address of the TFTP server and <filename> is the name of
the firmware image file.

6. On successful download, the CLI displays the following string:

Firmware download completed successfully

After a successful download, reboot the switch to use this latest firmware.
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7.

If the download fails, check the IP address, file name, network connections and
configurations to reach the TFTP server. If the switch does not come up after the
firmware upgrade due to any incorrect firmware images, boot the switch using a fallback
firmware image. Refer to the steps in the procedure "Booting using a Fallback Firmware
Image" below to boot the switch using a fallback firmware image.

Once the switch is booted with a fallback firmware, repeat the above steps to upgrade
with the correct firmware image.

On successful upgrade to the latest firmware, it is advised that you upgrade the fallback
firmware image also. Follow the steps listed in the procedure "Upgrading Fallback
Firmware using TFTP" below to upgrade the fallback firmware image.
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Chapter 4

Ports and Indicators

This chapter covers the ports and LED indicators found on the SSE-G3748 series switch.

4.1 Front View

Figure 4-1. Front View

Front Features

Item Description

1 Forty-eight 1G RJ45 ports

2 Six 25G SFP28 ports

3 One RJ45 100/1000BASE-T management port
4 One RJ45 serial console port

5 Reset button

6 One USB Type A storage port
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4.2 Rear View

Figure 4-2. Rear View

Rear Features

Item | Description
1 Two hot-swappable FAN modules.

2 Two hot-swappable power supplies. PSU1 on the right, and PSU2 on the left.
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4.3 Ports

The SSE-G3748 series switches all include the front ports listed below.

RJ45 Ports
48 RJ45 1G ports for 1G connections.

SFP+ Ports
Six SFP28 25G ports for 25G and 10G connection.

Serial Ports

One RJ45 serial port is available for communication to an external control console.

Management Port

This port is for managing switches.

USB Port
One USB Type A storage port.
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4.4 Indicators

This section covers LED indicators for the SSE-G3748 series Ethernet switches.

These LEDs are listed in the tables below.

Front Panel LED - System

LED Indicator Color Status R/W (SW) Description
Blinking Switch is powering up.
Green
Solid on Switch is operating normally.
System Status R/W
Red On Switch is in a failed state.
Blue On Switch locator function is enabled.
Green On Fan is operating normally.
Fan R/W
Red On Fan is missing or has failed.
Green On Power supply is operating normally.
PSU1 & PSU2 R/W
Red On Power supply has no power or has failed.
Amber On 100Mbps Link
MGMT Port
Green On R 1000Mbps Link
(Left LED) P
Off Off Link in 10Mbps or no link.
On Link
MGMT Port
. Green Blinkin R Activit:
(Right LED) 2 Y
Off No link
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Front Panel LED - 1G Ports and SFP Ports

LED Indicator Color Status R/W (SW) Description
Amber R
(Left LED) off Link in 10Mbps or no link.
On Link
RJ45 Port
. Green Blinkin R Activit
(Right LED) 9 Y
Off No link
Off The port is not active or the link is not connected
Amber Solid on R When the port is connected to 10G
Blinking When transmitting or receiving data
SFP Port
Off The port is not active or the link is not connected
Green Solid on R When the port is connected to 25G
Blinking When transmitting or receiving data

Rear Panel LED - Fan / PSU LEDs

LED Indicator Color Status R/W (SW) Description
Off The fan has failed or is not connected.
Fan Green R/W
Solid on Normal operation
Off Power supply has no power or has failed.
Green (AC) R
Solid on Power supply is operating normally.
PSU
Off Power supply has no power or has failed.
Green (DC) R
Solid on Power supply is operating normally.

38



Appendix A: Rack Installation

Appendix A

Rack Installation

A.1 Overview

Some Supermicro switches can be equipped with an optional rail kit to make it easy to install
them in a rack. This manual provides instructions for installing the mounting rails onto a rack
and for installing the switch into the mounting rails. Following these steps in the order given
should enable you to have the system operational within a minimum amount of time.

A.2 Unpacking the System

You should inspect the box the switch was shipped in and note if it was damaged in any
way. If the switch itself shows damage you should file a damage claim with the carrier who
delivered it.

Decide on a suitable location for the rack unit that will hold your switch. It should be situated
in a clean, dust-free area that is well ventilated. Avoid areas where heat, electrical noise and
electromagnetic fields are generated. You will also need it placed near a grounded power
outlet. Be sure to read the Rack, General and Lithium Battery Precautions in the next section.

A.3 Preparing for Setup

The optional rail kit ships in a separate box and that box should include two sets of rail
assembilies, two rail mounting brackets and the mounting screws needed to install the system
into the rack. Read this section in its entirety before you begin the installation procedure
outlined in the sections that follow.

Choosing a Setup Location

e Leave enough clearance in front of the rack to enable you to open the front door completely
(approximately 25 inches).

e | eave approximately 30 inches of clearance in the back of the rack to allow for sufficient
airflow and ease in servicing.

e This product is for installation only in a Restricted Access Location (dedicated equipment
rooms, service closets and similar environments).
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A.4 Warnings and Precautions!

Rack Precautions

e Ensure that the leveling jacks on the bottom of the rack are fully extended to the floor with
the full weight of the rack resting on them.

e In a single rack installation, stabilizers should be attached to the rack.
¢ In multiple rack installations, the racks should be coupled together.
» Always make sure the rack is stable before extending a component from the rack.

e You should extend only one component at a time - extending two or more simultaneously
may cause the rack to become unstable.

General Precautions

¢ Review the electrical and general safety precautions that came with the components you
are adding to your switch (if any).

e Determine the placement of each component in the rack before you install the rails.
¢ Install the heaviest server components on the bottom of the rack first, and then work up.

e Use a regulating uninterruptible power supply (UPS) to protect the servers and switches
from power surges, voltage spikes and to keep your system operating in case of a power
failure.

e Always keep the rack's front door and all panels and components closed when not servic-
ing to maintain proper cooling.

¢ Do not remove the cover of the switch, there are no user-serviceable components inside.
Take unit to service center for repairs and servicing.

e Disconnect all power cords before servicing.

Warning: Slide/rail mounted equipment is not to be used as a shelf or work space.
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Lithium Battery Precaution

e This switch may contain a lithium battery. There is a danger of explosion if the battery is
incorrectly replaced.

¢ Installing the battery upside-down may reverse the polarities and cause the battery to
explode.

¢ Replace the battery only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manu-
facturer.

e Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

¢ Do not damage the battery in any way, a damaged battery may release hazardous materi-
als into the environment.

e Do not discard a used battery in the garbage or a public landfill.

¢ Please comply with the regulations set up by your local hazardous waste management
agency to dispose of your used battery properly.

Rack Mounting Considerations

Ambient Operating Temperature

If installed in a closed or multi-unit rack assembly, the ambient operating temperature of
the rack environment may be greater than the ambient temperature of the room. Therefore,
consideration should be given to installing the equipment in an environment compatible with
the manufacturer’s maximum rated ambient temperature (Tmra).

Reduced Airflow

Equipment should be mounted into a rack so that a hazardous condition does not arise due
to uneven mechanical loading.

Mechanical Loading

Equipment should be mounted into a rack so that a hazardous condition does not arise due
to uneven mechanical loading.

Circuit Overloading

Consideration should be given to the connection of the equipment to the power supply circuitry
and the effect that any possible overloading of circuits might have on overcurrent protection
and power supply wiring. Appropriate consideration of equipment nameplate ratings should
be used when addressing this concern.

41



Appendix A: Rack Installation

Reliable Ground

Areliable ground (earth) must be maintained at all times. To ensure this, the rack itself should
be grounded. Particular attention should be given to power supply connections other than the
direct connections to the branch circuit (i.e. the use of power strips, etc.).

A.5 Rack Mounting Instructions

This chapter provides information on installing the switch into a rack unit with the rail kit.
There are a variety of rack units on the market, which may mean the assembly procedure
will differ slightly. You should also refer to the installation instructions that came with the rack
unit you are using.

Notes:

e Your switch may differ from the illustrations in this manual.

Installation Location

The switch can be mounted in a standard 19" equpiment rack on a horizontal surface.

Mounting

The switch can be mounted in a rack by using the rack bracket or rail rack-mounting kit
provided.The installation instructions are shown below.
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Rack Bracket

Use size M3 flat head screws and secure the rack bracket to the switch.

Note: The rack bracket can be fixed on the front side or back side of the switch.

M3 Flat Head Screw —

Rack Bracket M - ; \

Figure A-1. Fixing the Rack Bracket on the Front Side of the Switch

Rack Bracket

.*«—— M3 Flat Head Screw

Figure A-2. Fixing the Rack Bracket on the Rear Side of the Switch
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Installing the Inner Rails
Begin the rack mounting procedure by installing the inner rails to the switch.
1. Identify the left and right inner rails. They are labeled.

2. Place the inner rail firmly against the side of the switch, aligning the holes on the side of
the switch with the holes in the inner rail.

3. Slide the inner rail toward the rear of the switch until the quick release bracket snaps
into place, securing the rails to the switch.

4. Further secure the inner rails to the switch with the flat head screws size M3 and M4.

M3 Flat Head Screw

M4 Flat Head Screw — | .-~

Inner Rail

Figure A-3. Installing the Inner Rail
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Installing Outer Rails onto the Rack
Follow the steps below to assemble and install the outer rails on the rack.
Installing the Outer Rails on the Rack

1. The outer rails each include a sleeve and a rider. Place the tab that protrudes from the
free end of the sleeve into a post-hole slot on the front support of the rack such that the
tab fits squarely into the slot.

Outer Rail Sleeve

Outer Rail Rider

A rider slides within a sleeve to
adjust the length of an outer rail.

Position the outer rail sleeve on the front support of the rack first.

2. The free end of the rider includes a holder, which can be extended. Ensure the holder is
not extended at this point. Then, push the outer rail’s rider inwardly until the holder can
just clear the mounting slots of the rack’s back support, but abuts the un-slotted side
beam of the support.

Holder

he holder should just clear the slotted part of the
support and abut the side of the rack support.
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3. The outer rail is now the proper length. Without changing its length, take the outer rail
off the rack.

4. Secure the sleeve to the rider with M3 pan head screws to maintain this length.

5. Once the outer rails have been adjusted for length, place them onto the rack.

Secure the holder with M3 pan head screws.

6. The holder includes a tab which protrudes from its structure. Position the tab over the

desired post-hole slot on the rack’s rear support, then slide the holder’s tab into the slot.
Use an M3 pan head screw to lock the holder in place.

The holder’s tab should protrude through the post hole slot.
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7. Secure both of the outer rails’ sleeves and riders to the rack with M5 screws, but don't
lock the screws down too tightly (make sure the position of outer-rails can still be
adjusted slightly).

M5 Screws
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Installing the Switch into a Rack
Use this procedure to install the switch into a rack.
Warning: Mounting the system into the rack requires at least two people to support the
chassis during installation. Please follow the safety recommendations printed on the rails.

Installing the Switch into a Rack

1. Test the fit of the switch in the rack by sliding the inner rails secured to the switch into
the outer rails secured to the rack. Adjust as necessary.

2. Once adjustments are made, tighten and lock down all the M5 screws on the outer rail
to the rack, and slide the switch in place.

3. Secure the inner rail to the rack with the M5 screws.

M5 Screws

48



	Chapter 1 
	Introduction
	1.1	Introduction
	1.2	Overview
	1.3	Features
	1.4	Physical Characteristics

	Chapter 2

Standardized Warning Statements
	Chapter 3

Installation and Setup
	3.1	SSE-G3748/D/R/DR-SONIC
	Installation
	Configuring the Switch Module
	Accessing CLI through a Serial Console
	Accessing CLI through an SSH
	Firmware Upgrading Procedures


	3.2	SSE-G3748/D/R/DR-SMIS
	Installation
	Configuring the Switch Module
	Accessing CLI through Telnet
	Accessing CLI through a Serial Console
	Firmware Upgrading Procedures



	Chapter 4

Ports and Indicators
	4.1	Front View
	4.2	Rear View 
	4.3	Ports
	RJ45 Ports
	SFP+ Ports
	Serial Ports
	Management Port
	USB Port

	4.4	Indicators
	Front Panel LED - System 
	Front Panel LED - 1G Ports and SFP Ports
	Rear Panel LED - Fan / PSU LEDs


	Appendix A

Rack Installation 

